
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Civic Suite, Castle House, Newark and Sherwood DC Offices. 

 

Monday, 24 May 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor D Martin (Committee Member) 
Councillor T Hollis (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) 

 
Mansfield District Council A Abrahams (Committee Member) 

Councillor A Burgin (Chairman) 
Councillor Richardson (Committee Member) 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Committee Member) 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item 

 
 Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Chairman 
 

 

 In accordance with the Constitution the offices of Chairman and Vice 
Chairman shall, in successive years, rotate between the three constituent 
authorities.  The Chairman for 2021/22 will be a Member from Ashfield 
District Council. 
 

 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 

 

 The Vice Chairman for 2021/22 will be a Member from Newark and 
Sherwood District Council. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

5.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

6.   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2021 
 

3 - 7 

7.   Operations Update Report 
 

8 - 22 



8.   Capital Works Programme Report 
 

23 - 35 

9.   Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/2021 
 

36 - 122 

10.   Committee Work Programme 
 

123 - 124 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 

 

12.   Capital Works Programme Exempt Appendices - Roof Works at Mansfield 
Crematorium 
 

125 - 132 

13.   Date of Next Meeting – 20 September 2021 
 

 

 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Virtual Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee 
held using Microsoft Teams on Monday, 22 February 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Burgin (Chairman) 
Councillor T Hollis (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor H Smith, Councillor J Zadrozny, Councillor A Abrahams, 
Councillor S Richardson and Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
 

  
 

180
1 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies received from Councillor D Martin, Councillor Mrs G Dawn and Councillor T 
Smith. 
 
Councillor J Zadrozny attended as substitute for Councillor D Martin. 
 

180
2 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor A Burgin declared a personal interest as an employee of Ashfield District 
Council. 
 

180
3 

DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from through the 
usual web platforms. 
 

180
4 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 
 
180
5 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business 
with regard to agenda items 6 and 10 by swapping them around. 
 

180
6 

OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staff and current operational issues, referring to 
Appendix 1 providing the number of cremations and the percentage split between 
Ashfield District Council, Mansfield District Council, Newark & Sherwood District 
Council and ‘Outside the Joint Committee Area’ between November 20 and January 
21. 
 
The Committee were advised that the vacancy for the Crematorium and Cemeteries 
Manager had been filled and accepted by David Clay who commenced in his role as of 
22 February 2021.  The Vice-Chairman welcomed David to the Crematorium. 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 
The report informed the Committee of repairs to the copper roof that had become 
ne
[...]
 with an update on the provision of the new 
Mercury Abatement Equipment (MAE). 
 
The report gave a brief of the background from 2005 onwards through to the 
agreement that the MAE would be changed to ensure compliance with the 2020 
target. 

Agenda Page 6



 
The Committee had agreed in September 2020 that the budget should not be 
increased until such time as it was possible to get quotes for the additional Builders 
accommodation works. The accommodation works when approved to be funded from 
capital reserves. 
 
Councillor Zadrozny reiterated the need for the Committee to receive full information 
to ensure it fulfils its fiduciary duty. Information should be provided in a timely 
manner or an explanation provided if this is not possible, with everyone working 
together. It was appreciated that officers had put in time to provide the requested 
information. 
 
The Committee agreed on the importance of a good working relationship. The 
Chairman noted there had been a helpful discussion, and the importance of the 
Crematorium meeting statutory requirements in relation to mercury abatement 
works. 
 

  AGREED: 
 

i) The Members noted the report. 
 

181
3 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The report considered the committee work programme. 
 
The Vice-Chairman requested reports go to the May 2021 meeting on the following: 
 

 PPW expenditure  
 Procurement process of MAE and why company chosen 

 
181
4 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Monday, 24 May 2021 
 
Proposed meeting dates - All Monday, 10am 
 
20 September 2021 - Virtual Meeting / Newark and Sherwood DC offices 
6 December 2021 - Virtual Meeting / Ashfield DC offices 
21 February 2022 - Virtual Meeting / Mansfield DC offices 
23 May 2022 - Virtual Meeting / Newark and Sherwood DC offices 
 

  AGREED: 
 

i) The Members noted the meeting dates for the next Committee year. 
 
Meeting closed at 11.40 am. 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



1 
 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

24 May 2021 

OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report seeks to provide an update on staff and current operational 

issues. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That members note the report and discuss with a view or approving the 

following proposals from information set out in the report. 

 

2.1 The Infant Charge for under 18 cremations 

2.2 To Implement the Hold over Policy 

2.3 To Agree to have a memorial tree in the grounds of the crematorium  

2.4 To agree new way of operation for the BOR  

2.5 To Agree to change the retention of Ashes from 48hrs to 7days 

2.6 Setting up of a friends group for the crematorium  

2.7 That the new memorial options and fees are agreed to implement mid-

year with further information brought to the next meeting.  

 

3. STAFFING 

 

3.1 The new Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager is now in post started 

on the 22nd February 2021 and work has been handed over from Julie 

Snowdon the Interim manager to ensure continuous work flow.  

 

3.2 There is currently no sickness within the service. 

 

3.3 The service has recruited 2 Administration posts at the crematorium to 

help with the increasing workload, one permanent post to backfill a 

recent leaver part time 15 hours per week and a temporary part time 

post fixed term for 6 months at 22 hours per week.   

 

3.4 A new Gardener/Relief Technician post has been filled and the 

successful candidate has started on the 19th April 2021. (This was a 

back fill post of a leaver from March 2021).  

 

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 

 

4 COVID-19 

 

4.1 The number of funerals have decreased however services are still 

being booked across both Chapels due to the higher capacity and 

ability for web casting,  

 

4.2 The majority of available slots are still either morning or Saturday’s, 

which funeral directors are telling us families do not want, however, 

due to the number of services being booked there has been a small 

increase in bookings for the early
[...]
ties 

Technology/Digital planning for the future (Ashfield’s Technology 

Strategy, Mansfield’s Digital by Design Strategy and NSDC’s Common 

Digital Strategy).  

 

4.7 Face coverings in all public areas are still requirement for both staff 

and visitors, in line with MDC procedures / government guidelines and 

QR Track & Trace codes are in place at all entrances as well as hand 

sanitiser and appropriate signage. 

 

4.8  The crematorium staff are looking to set up a friends group for the 

crematorium to allow extra ground work to be completed and bringing 

the grounds to a higher standard with the help of volunteers. If a friends 

group is formed this will allow the crematorium to apply for the Green 

Flag going forward.  

 

 

5 New Proposals 

 

5.1 Internet and Phone contract has now been reviewed by the service 

manager with a view of having the expenditure reduced to the service 

which has now been complete. The monthly figure has been reduced 

with just the dedicated broadband line now being paid for by the 

service in turn saving on average £300 per quarter.  

 

5.2 The Crematorium and cemeteries booking system is now being 

reviewed as it has been 20 years since this was last looked at. Options 

would be to either upgrade the existing system to have more 

functionality or to have a complete new system. Both options are being 

investigated by the service. This will allow for online booking to take 

place and link all systems together in turn streamlining the booking and 

Administration process.  

 

5.3 The fee for the splitting of ashes has been removed, this doesn’t stop 

families or funeral directors splitting the ashes if that is the family wish 

but it does mean staff at the crematorium cannot undertake this task 

further.  

 

 

 

Agenda Page 10



4 
 

5.4 The infant charge for the cremation and burial of infants needs a 

decision as we need to place a charge on the fees and charges list so 

that we can claim the income back from the children’s funeral fund. As 

we don’t have a charge we cannot not back date any claim. 

Recommended that a new charge be agreed so that going forward 

claims can be made against the children’s funeral fund to generate 

further income to the service. Charges are in the table below for 

reference from other Authorities.  

 

 NCC Bramcote Chesterfield Mansfield 

Pre term 
Babies under 
24 weeks 
gestation  

No Charge No Charge No Charge To 
Decide 

Pre term 
babies per 
casket 

£46    

Pre term 
babies 24 
weeks – 2 
years  

£175 £210 £436 To 
Decide 

2 Years – 17 
Years 

£350 £210 £603 To 
Decide 

     

The above gives us an indication as the charges local and a decision is 

needed for Mansfield Crematorium to start making a charge so that these can 

be claimed back through the child funeral fund. (Please note families will NOT 

be charged any monies for this service).  

 

The table below shows the potential income from these services, (proposed 

costs are to the child funeral fund which equates to income for the 

Crematorium). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Infant cremations at Mansfield 

Year No of NVF Cremations Proposed NVF cost £80 totals Proposed NVF cost £100 Number of under 18 year old cremations Proposed cost £200 Proposed cost £100

2015 23 £1,840 £2,300 20 £4,000 £2,000

2016 33 £2,640 £3,300 20 £4,000 £2,000

2017 35 £2,800 £3,500 21 £4,200 £2,100

2018 31 £2,480 £3,100 16 £3,200 £1,600

2019 33 £2,640 £3,300 17 £3,400 £1,700

2020 25 £2,000 £2,500 24 £4,800 £2,400

The above table shows the children's funerals over the past 5 years and the potential income examples that could have been claimed back through the child funeral fund each year. However this does depend on what charge is to be implemented to what the return will be.  

Agenda Page 11



5 
 

5.5 Management would like to advise members of the implementation of 

the hold over policy for cremation. This will allow services to take place 

at the crematori
[...]
tos. Another option would be to provide a 

forget you not garden in the crematorium grounds whereby forget me 

not seeds are planted in a particular area and form a garden in memory 

of those who wish to plant the seeds there.  

Agenda Page 12



6 
 

 

6.3 Electric equipment being trialled at Crematorium for staff to reduce 

carbon emissions from grounds machinery with 2 brands of equipment 

being tried to find out which suits the service best for value for money 

and most fit for purpose. This includes hedge trimmers, leaf blowers 

and strimmers. Once these trials have been completed a review of this 

technology will take place within the Authority to discover which system 

is best suited with a few then to purchase new equipment for use. 

Costs for this new equipment can be provided to the officers meeting 

once received as this work is part of a larger scheme of works within 

Mansfield in different departments.  

 

7.  Cremation Data 

7.1 The number of cremations carried out between 1 January 2021 and 31 
March 2021 is 838, which is an increase compared to 660 over the same 
period in 2020. 

 
The number of cremations estimated for 2020/21 was 2400, which was 
amended due to the impact of Covid-19 and increased number of cremations 
to 2734.  
 
The throughput figures will continue to be reviewed monthly and any further 
changes will be reflected in the budgetary forecasts. 
 
The table below shows a comparison per Quarter over the last 2 years.  
 
 

Cremation Data     

     

Year 2019/20  2020/21  

     

Q1 565 Q1 745  
Q2 505 Q2 511  
Q3 579 Q3 640  
Q4 660 Q4 838  

     

Total 2309  2734  

     

     
 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 13



7 
 

 8.   Recommendation 

8.1 That members note the report and discuss with a view or approving the 

new proposals set out in the report as per below.  

To Implement the Hold over Policy 

To Agree to have a memorial tree in the grounds of the crematorium  

To agree new way of operation for the BOR   

To Agree to change the retention of Ashes from 48hrs to 7days  

Setting up of a friends group for the crematorium 

That the new memorial options and fees are agreed to implement mid-year 

with further information brought to the next meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 14



	  

	  
Holding	  Over	  

	  
Developed	  Guidelines	  from	  Stakeholder	  Organisations	  	  

	  
	  

Introduction	  
	  

At	  a	  meeting	  on	  17th	  June	  2011,	  facilitated	  by	  the	  Ministry	  of	  Justice	  (MoJ),	  the	  
subject	  of	  Crematoria	  holding	  over	  cremations	  was	  discussed	  by	  representatives	  
of	   the	   Federation	   of	   Burial	   and	   Cremation	  Authorities	   (FBCA),	   the	   Institute	   of	  
Cemetery	   &	   Crematorium	   Management	   (ICCM),	   the	   Association	   of	   Private	  
Crematoria	   &	   Cemeteries	   (APCC)	   and	   the	   Cremation	   Society	   of	   Great	   Britain	  
(CSGB).	  	  The	  meeting	  was	  convened	  in	  response	  to	  an	  adverse	  newspaper	  article	  
about	  the	  practice	  of	  holding	  over	  cremations	  by	  some	  Cremation	  Authorities.	  	  
The	  aforementioned	  organisations	  are	  recognised	  by	  the	  MoJ	  as	  the	  stakeholder	  
organisations	  that	  oversee	  and	  support	  the	  crematoria	  and	  cemetery	  sectors.	  
	  

At	   the	   meeting	   the	   majority	   of	   stakeholder	   organisations	   agreed	   in	   principle	  
that	  the	  practice	  of	  holding	  over	  is	  acceptable	  in	  some	  circumstances,	  but	  that	  
there	  should	  be	  a	  single	  set	  of	  guidelines	  for	  it.	  	  
	  

Subsequently	   the	   stakeholder	   organisations	   met	   and	   consulted	   among	  
themselves,	  taking	  into	  consideration	  current	  guidelines	  set	  down	  by	  the	  FBCA	  
and	   ICCM,	   (the	   Code	   of	   Cremation	   Practice	   and	   Guiding	   Principles	   for	   the	  
Charter	  for	  the	  Bereaved	  respecti
[...]
bookofremembrance.co

MANSFIELD CREMATORIUM

Category Number of Average

Internet Search Results 1/12/16-30/11/17 1/12/17-30/11/18 1/12/18-30/11/19 1/12/18-30/11/19
Visitors to Site 1117 942 1288 2139
Date Search 1636 1919 2301 8468
Name Search 0 0 0 3760
Card Search 100 176 179 959
Total No. of Pages Viewed 16615 14476 20380 21930

Notes:

Average is the average number of pages viewed per crematorium across our customer database. 

93%

7%

Searches by Category 2018/19

Date Search

Name Search

Card Search

Visitors to Site Date Search Name Search Card Search Total No. of 
Pages Viewed

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

By Category with Averages 2018/19

N
um

be
r 

of
 P

ag
es

 V
ie

w
ed

1/12/16-30/11/17 1/12/17-30/11/18 1/12/18-30/11/19
0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

Trending by Category

Visitors to Site
Date Search
Card Search
Total No. of Pages 
Viewed

Date Range

N
um

be
r 

of
 P

ag
es

 V
ie

w
ed

Agenda Page 21



Dash Information Systems, 2 Cheapside, Derby, DE1 1BR.
Tel: 01332 650500
www.dashinfosystems.co.uk

Page 1 of 1

DIGITAL BOOK OF REMEMBRANCE KIOSK
1/12/18 – 30/11/19

MANSFIELD CREMATORIUM

Average
Total Number of Actions: 5419 17489

Busiest time of day: 9am

Notes:
Average is the average number of actions per kiosk across our customer database. 
Time to within a 1 hour period.

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

966

809
889

851 829

945

130

By Day of the Week

N
um

be
r 

of
 A

ct
io

ns

Agenda Page 22



1 
 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

24 MAY 2021 – CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME REPORT 

MERCURY ABATEMENT EQUIPMENT 

 

1. SUMMARY  

 

1.1 This report provides an update to the committee on the provision of the new Abatement 

Equipment (MAE) and other capital projects at the crematorium including plans for major 

refurbishment works of all public and staff areas.  This report is to be read in conjunction 

with the exempt report attached to this agenda.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That members approve the setting up of Officer Meetings to discuss further details of works 

at the crematorium to then share all this information with their respective members. This 

allows works to progress quicker rather than waiting for member meetings to take place 

throughout the year.  

 

2.2 That the Committee approve further budget for associated works as described in section 4 

of the update on MAE. 

 

3. BACKGROUND  

 

3.1 A report was received by the JCC on 7 September 2020 providing an update on the 

replacement MAE. There was a request to increase the budget from £627,000, the cost for 

MAE design, manufacture, delivery, installation and commissioning, to allow for works over 

and above that will arise from the main works.  

 

3.2 The Committee agreed that the budget should not be increased until such time as it was 

possible to get quotes for the additional Builders accommodation works. The 

accommodation works when approved will be funded from capital reserves.  

 

3.3 Members were also advised on 24 February 2020 that the order had been placed with 

Matthews reiterating the need to ensure compatibility with the cremators. (Attached is the 

procurement report sent to members explaining the procurement process as asked for as 

appendix 3). 

 

3.4 They have now reviewed the programme of work and assessed their resource capacity. 

In doing so, they have considered the fact that any substantial work on the roof area needs 

to be completed by the end of April due to the presence of bats. It is their view therefore 

that they should only start work if there is no risk of the works running beyond that time. 

Given that they have had two closures due to Covid-19 they have anticipated some lost time 

due to the pandemic either from their operations or their supply chain.  

Agenda Page 23

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 

3.5 Based on this assessment they believe that they would not be abl
[...]
g/modernising at Mansfield Crematorium. At this stage we have got a full 

list of items that have been considered for replacement/upgrading however the item this 

hasn’t been costed in detail.  

6.3 The cost of this refurbishment work is estimated to be £1m which includes all the works 

in appendix 1 except cremator replacement (estimated £500K for 3 new cremators). This 

however can be split in to different works and costings depending on how the Committee 

would like to proceed and what budget will be available for this work.  

6.4 While every effort has been made to bring expenditure down this is a high level figure of 

costs associated with refurbishment works as this is likely to change to due factors out of 

control of the service and the Authority such as, order quantities, lead times, supply and 

demand and budget constraints.  

6.5 This major works does include works on having car park lighting included in the grounds 

of the crematorium, this aspect is currently with design services on how best this is 

approached as renewable sources are also being looked at for this work such as solar power 

lighting, flood lighting, mains power lamp posts etc…  

6.6 A more detailed list of works and items will be provided within the officer meetings of 

works proposed for the crematorium for those officers to share with their respective 

members for discussion at the next Committee meeting.  

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 27



6 
 

7. RECOMMENDATION  

 

7.1 That members approve the setting up of Officer Meetings to discuss further details of works 

at the crematorium to then share all this information with their respective members. This 

allows works to progress quicker rather than waiting for member meetings to take place 

throughout the year.  

 

7.2 That the Committee approve further budget for associated works as described in section 4 

of the update on MAE. 

Agenda Page 28



Mansfield District concil

Mansfield Crematorium Futuire Refurbishm
[...]
nsfield.gov.uk, 01623 463036. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 35

mailto:stroman@mansfield.gov.uk


 

Report of the Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 

To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 

24 May 2021 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
  

This report presents the annual report and statement of accounts for 
2020/2021 showing the committee’s financial position as at the 31 March 
2021 and the revenue and capital activity during the financial year. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) The statement of accounts as presented in Appendix A for the financial 
year 2020/2021 is approved.   

(ii) The 2020/2021 budgeted surplus distribution as detailed in Appendix A, 
pages 8 & 9, 3.6, is approved. 

(iii) The £506,166 capital budget for replacement abatement equipment and 
associated works, as detailed in 3.7, to be carried forward into 2021/2022 
is approved 

(iv) The £8,000 capital budget for car park lighting works, as detailed in 3.8, to 
be carried forward into 2021/2022 is approved. 

(v) A £1,148 capital budget is approved for 2021/2022, as detailed in 3.9, to 
finance the retention payment for the roof repair works. 

(vi) The detailed revenue and capital information provided in Appendix C, is for 
noting only. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The annual statement of accounts is a statutory document which must be 

produced and approved by the committee, Appendix A.  The statement 
informs interested parties of the financial position of the Mansfield and District 
Joint Crematorium as at the end of the financial year i.e. 31 March 2021 and 
shows the financial activity during that period (1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021) 
together with any significant factors affecting the committee and its finances. 

 
3.2 Assurance Lincolnshire has reviewed the accounts and has issued a 

certificate which states that the statement of accounts presents fairly the 
Crematorium’s compreh
[...]
ear 
end position for the 
current financial 
year as at 31 
October 2021 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Mansfield DC 

Annual Review of 
Fees and Charges 

Proposed Fees and 
Charges to be 
introduced from 1 
April 2022 to 31 
March 2023 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Revenue and 
Capital Budget 

Details of the 
Revenue and Capital 
Budgets for 
2022/2023 and the 
proposals for 
2023/2024 and 
2024/2025 

Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

21 February 2022    

Operations Update 
Report 

An update on 
staffing restructure 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 

Dave Clay, 
Crematorium and 

Agenda Page 123

Agenda Item 10



and current 
operational issues 

Neighbourhoods 
Mansfield DC 

Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Financial 
Management 
Review Report 

 Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Dates for Next 
Meetings after May 
2022 

Dates for 
September 2022, 
December 2022, 
February 2023 and 
May 2023 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

23 May 2022    

Appointment of the 
Chairman 
 
In accordance with 
the Constitution the 
offices of Chairman 
and Vice Chairman 
shall, in successive 
years, rotate 
between the three 
constituent 
authorities.   

The Chairman for 
2022/23 will be a 
Member from 
Newark & 
Sherwood District 
Council. 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

Appointment of the 
Vice Chairman 

The Vice Chairman 
for 2022/23 will be 
a Member from 
Mansfield District 
Council. 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

Operations Update 
Report 

An update on 
current operational 
issues 

Sarah Troman, 
Head of 
Neighbourhoods 
Mansfield DC 

Dave Clay, 
Crematorium and 
Cemeteries 
Manager and 
Registrar 
Mansfield DC 

Annual Statement 
of Accounts 
2021/22 

 Dawn Edwards, 
Head of Finance, 
Mansfield DC 

Wendy Gregson, 
Senior Finance 
Advisor, Mansfield 
DC 

Work Programme Review of Work 
Programme going 
forward 

Sue Bearman, Clerk 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

 

Agenda Page 124



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 125

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 126

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 128

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 130

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2021
	7 Operations Update Report
	Item 7a iccm_HoldingOver-JointGuidance-2
	Item 7b Memorial Tree Information
	Item 7c Forget you not garden
	Item 7d Memorials Appendix 2
	Item 7e Internet results19 Mansfield
	Mansfield

	Item 7f Kiosk19 Mansfield
	Mansfield


	8 Capital Works Programme Report
	Item 8a Refubishment - Provisional schedule of items - April 2020
	Item 8b REVISED PROGRAMME 7474 PL001rev2   Mansfield Crematorium
	Item 8c 2021-02-22 MAE Procurement Report

	9 Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/2021
	Item 9a Appendix A Statement of Accounts 20 

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Newark and Sherwood DC Offices on Monday, 24 May 2021 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Burgin (Chairman) 
Councillor T Hollis (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor H Smith, Councillor Richardson, Councillor Mrs L Hurst and 
Councillor T Smith 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor D Martin (Committee Member) and A Abrahams (Committee 
Member) 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies received from Councillor D Martin and Councillor A Abrahams. 
 
Councillor C Whitby attended as substitute for Councillor A Abrahams. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 In accordance with the Constitution the offices of Chairman and Vice Chairman shall, 
in successive years, rotate between the three constituent authorities. The Chairman 
for 2021/22 to be a Member from Ashfield District Council. 
 
The outgoing Chairman, Councillor A Burgin invited Ashfield District Council to 
nominate a Chairman for this year. 
 
Councillor H Smith nominated Councillor T Hollis who then accepted the role. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 

 The Vice Chairman for 2021/22 to be a Member from Newark and Sherwood District 
Council. 
 
The newly elected Chairman, Councillor Hollis invited Newark & Sherwood District 
Council to nominate a Vice-Chairman for this year. 
 
Councillor T Smith nominated Councillor Mrs L Hurst who then accepted the role. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor A Burgin declared a personal interest as an employee of Ashfield District 
Council. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from through 
the usual web platforms. 



6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 February 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

7 OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staff and current operational issues.  The 
Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar went through the report, 
highlighting staffing, Covid-19, new proposals, commercial innovation and cremation 
data. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposals for recommendation referring to the 
information set out in the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the infant charge for cremation and burial of infants as the 
crematorium needs to place a charge on the fees and charges list so that they can 
claim the income back from the children’s funeral fund. As the crematorium do not 
have a charge they cannot not back date any claim. The report recommended that a 
new charge be agreed so that going forward claims can be made against the children’s 
funeral fund to generate further income to the service. Charges made by other 
Authorities were provided in the report and the Committee were agreement that a 
charge be set at £210. The Committee noted that the families would not be charged 
any monies for this service and that the website would be updated accordingly. 
 
The Committee discussed the commercial options referring to such as the use of fairy 
lights and having bird boxes as they would not have an impact on the upkeep of the 
grounds.  The memorial tree information provided in the report of the two examples 
provided, the first one was seen to be more in keeping, further information to be 
provided for the next meeting. 
 

AGREED (unanimously) to the following: 
 

i) The Infant Charge for under 18 cremations. 
 
ii) To implement the Hold Over Policy. 
 
iii) To agree to have a memorial tree in the grounds of the crematorium. 
 
iv) To agree a new way of operation for the Book of Remembrance. 
 
v) To agree to change the retention of Ashes from 48hrs to 7daays. 
 
vi) Setting up of a Friends Group for the crematorium. 
 
vii) That the new memorial options and fees are agreed to implement 

midyear with further information brought to the next meeting. 
 

 

 
 



8 CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on the provision of the new Abatement Equipment 
(MAE) and other capital projects at the crematorium including plans for major 
refurbishment works of all public and staff areas.  The report was read in 
conjunction with the exempt report attached to the agenda. 
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar went through the report, 
providing background to the Mercury Abatement Equipment along with an update, 
the report also referred to the Roof Works, Major Refurbishment Works (including 
Car Park Lighting). 
 
The Chairman highlighted that those attending Officer Meetings were to brief 
Members following these meetings having taken place and that the Members are 
the ones making the decisions. 
 
A vote was taken by Committee Members, 5 voted For and 2 Abstained. 
 

AGREED that: 
 

i) members approve the setting up of Officer Meetings to discuss 
further details of works at the crematorium to then share all this 
information with their respective Members. This allows works to 
progress more quickly rather than waiting for Member meetings to 
take place throughout the year; and 

 
ii) the committee approve a further budget for associated works as 

described in section 4 of the update on MAE. 
 

9 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021 
 

 The report presented the annual report and statement of accounts for 2020/2021 
showing the committee’s financial position as at the 31 March 2021 and the revenue 
and capital activity during the financial year. 
 
The Treasurer of the Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee informed 
the meeting that this was a statutory document providing the financial activity for 
April 2020 to March 2021, having been approved by Assurance Lincolnshire. 
 
The Chairman and Treasurer signed off the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 
for 2020/2021. 

 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) The statement of accounts as presented in Appendix A for the 

financial year 2020/2021 is approved; 
 
ii) The 2020/2021 budgeted surplus distribution as detailed in 

Appendix A, pages 8 & 9, 3.6, is approved; 
 



iii) The £506,166 capital budget for replacement abatement equipment 
and associated works, as detailed in 3.7, to be carried forward into 
2021/2022 is approved; 

 
iv) The £8,000 capital budget for car park lighting works, as detailed in 

3.8, to be carried forward into 2021/2022 is approved; 
 
v) A £1,148 capital budget is approved for 2021/2022, as detailed in 

3.9, to finance the retention payment for the roof repair works; and 
 
vi) The detailed revenue and capital information provided in Appendix 

C, is for noting only. 
 

10 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The report considered the committee work programme. 
 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman requested reports for the September meeting on 
the following: 
 

 Procurement Process over £20,000 for committee approval 
 Climate Change Pension Fund Statement 

 
11 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 Monday, 20 September 2021 

 
 
Meeting closed at 11.10 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


